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This survey focuses on the perceptions of small, medium and large businesses. In contrast to survey findings presented
in Part 1, the findings presented in this document are specific to a ‘booster sample’ that excludes micro-enterprises.

Provides insights on preferences concerning the purchase of electronic communications services:
- extent of take-up of different services (voice telephony and data connectivity services)
- average monthly expenditure
-> satisfaction with quality of services
- awareness on the functions of the MCA
Focus remains on sample representativeness but with a more specific cohort of respondents:
- sample mirrors the business divide in Malta
- target respondents include small, medium and large enterprises (excluding micro-enterprises).
-> micro-enterprises are excluded from the sample.

Findings presented in this document may not be directly comparable with survey findings for a similar survey carried out
in 2021 when COVID influenced the outcomes.

COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY



Methodology

EMCS Advisory Ltd carried out survey fieldwork between January and February 2024

Fieldwork Sample Responses
* Small and medium businesses'were * Sample size representatively * 150 survey respondents.
contacted over the phone, while distributed across 15 predefined
large businesses were contacted industries of the business sector in
via email. Malta.

e The sample consists of
¢ 75 small businesses,
* 55 medium-sized businesses,
* 20 large businesses.
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Total number of business respondents: 150

13%

50%

37%

m 10to 49 = 50 to 249 250+

m) ‘ Sample Distribution

50% of sample comprises small businesses
(10 - 49 employees)

37% of sample comprises medium-sized businesses
(50-249 employees)

13% of sample comprises large businesses

(250+ employees).



Share of respo

. 17%
Wholesale & Retail S 19%

Transport, storage and Courier Services m—1% 5%

Tourism: Accommodation and Food Service & other tourism activities 11% 12%

Real Estate & Renting 4%

Professional, Scientific and Technical Activities | E—— 3 )5 12%

Other Service Activities 1%

: e 5%
Manufacturing 9%

Information and Communication Egﬁ

Human Health and Social Work Activities _4% 5%

Financial & Business activities ﬁﬁfg

Education (training centers and English language schools) 1%_ 5%

. . 9%
Construction 5% °

Arts, Entertainment and Recreation —|—— 5%

Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing 3%

Admin and Support —ll% 13%

m50+ m10to49
m:) ‘ Sample Distribution
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Key Findings (

1/4)

AR

* Share of subscriptions by service:

The share of business respondents with fixed telephony and fixed broadband subscriptions has remained stable, with a
subscription rate of 85% and 99% respectively.

The share of business respondents who are subscribed to mobile telephony for the purpose of the company’s commercial
activity increased from 59% in 2021 to 87% in 2024.

* Average monthly expenditure for ECS:

MALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

Small businesses which purchased fixed telephony, mobile telephony and fixed broadband as a stand-alone service generally
spent up to €99 monthly. Indeed, 75%, 54% and 85% of respondents within each ECS segment outlined above fell within this
expenditure bracket respectively.

Medium-sized and large businesses which purchased fixed telephony, mobile telephony and fixed broadband on a stand-
alone basis generally spent between €100 and €499 monthly, at 57%, 55% and 58% respectively.

With regards to bundled services, 73% of small businesses and 44% of medium and large businesses spend between €100
and €499 per month.
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Key Findings \ !

* Satisfaction with the quality of the service:

* The highest level of satisfaction recorded was fixed broadband services at 91%. This was followed by the satisfaction for fixed
telephony (77%) and other data services (67%).

* Satisfaction for bundled services was also high, with 82% of all business respondents forming part of a bundle with satisfied
with the service received.

* Mobile broadband:

* Qverall, 69% of the business respondents say they access and use mobile broadband services.

* 89% of the business respondents use mobile broadband to access their email, compared to 96% in 2021

* A bigger share of respondents are making use of mobile broadband to access OTT-based interpersonal communications,
increasing from 33% in 2021 to 70% in 2024.
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Key Findings (

314)

* Use of OTT-based interpersonal communication

* 81% of all business respondents use OTT services, via fixed broadband and/or mobile broadband.

* Out of those business respondents that make use of OTT services:

» 80% do so on a regular basis.

e 77% utilize multiple OTT-services.

» 92% utilize OTT services for messaging purposes, followed by voice (59%) and video/audio/TV (26%) purposes.

* Switching:

* The total number of business respondents that switched operators declined in 2024 compared to 2021. The outcomes on a
more disaggregated level are as follows:

» For standalone, the number of switches remained the same, at 7 switched for both years; and
* From 18 in 2021 to 8 in 2024 for bundled subscribers.

m:) ‘ Key findings



* Bundle

S.

* While the number of business respondents purchasing ECS solely as part of a bundle has decreased from 71% in 2021 to
44% in 2024, the overall take-up of bundled services has increased as more business respondents are now purchasing

bundled services alongside other standalone services, rising from 10% in 2021 to 34% in 2024.

* Other data services:

MALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

Overall, the number of businesses making use of other data services has increased from 22% in 2021 to 29% in 2024.

With regards to business size, large businesses evidently make the most use of other data services, with 65% of all large
businesses making of use such alternative services.

70% of the businesses which use other data services are primarily subscribed to Ethernet services (27% in 2021).

The second most common other data service among business respondents is IP-VPN, which stood at 63% in 2024 (65%

in 2021).
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Take-up and us

2016 m2021 w2024

Small businesses
n=75

0% [ 90% 100% EE2
Medium and large businesses
n=75

100% [ 100%
90% 84% 81%
59%

The term ‘n’ refers to the number of

respondents Percentage of businesses subscribed to  Percentage of businesses subscribed to  Percentage of businesses subscribed to
fixed telephony fixed broadband mobile telephony

40%

mD ‘ Take-up and usage Return

MALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY



Monthly expen

Findings based on responses from
businesses that are aware of their monthly

expenditure (by eaCh Stand'alone/bundled H Fixed telephony ~ ® Mobile telephony Fixed broadband Bundles
service): 85%
75% 73%
Small businesses 4% 46%
Fixed telephony: n = 12 (i.e. 16% of small businesses)
Mobile telephony: n = 24 (i.e. 32% of small businesses) 23%  25% 5%
Fixed broadband: n = 13 (i.e. 17% of small businesses) ’ 4%
Bundles: n = 54 (i.e. 72% of small businesses)
Medium and large businesses 57% 559 58%
Fixed telephony: n = 14 (i.e. 19% of medium/large businesses) 44%
Mobile telephony: n = 22 (i.e. 29% of medium/large businesses) 2b9% 32%
Fixed broadband: n = 12 (i.e.16% of medium/large businesses) 25% 23% 24%
Bundles: n = 63 (i.e. 84% of Il busi 14%
undles: n (i.e % of small businesses) 2o 9% I 8% % g%
m [
€0-€99 €100-€499 €500-€999 €1,000+

m:) ‘ Monthly expenditure Return



Quality of servi

Dissatisfied M Neutral M Satisfied Total number of business
Dissatisfied , 5% respondents per service:

Other data services 28% 67% 43 business respondents

Dissatisfied , 3%
Bundles 15% 82% 117 business respondents

Dissatisfied , 11%

Mobile telephony 36% 53% 47 business respondents
Dissatisfied , 3%

Fixed broadband 6% 91% 31 business respondents

Dissatisfied , 10%

Fixed telephony 13% 77% 30 business respondents

”m@ | Quality of service Return
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Switching

Share of respondents that switched their operator in the two years preceding the
survey: 20 (i.e. 13% of all business respondents)

m 2024 2021

13%
Fixed broadband

11%

11%
Mobile telephony

12%

7%
Bundles

7%
Other data services
3%

mea ) | Switching
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15%

Total number of busin

ess

respondents per service:

4 Business respondents

5 Business respondents

8 Business respondents

3 Business respondents

Return
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Fixed Telephon

Percentage of businesses purchasing a fixed line connection

Number of business respondents with a fixed line connection: 128

i.e. 85% of all business respondents

Large 95%
99%
Medium 91%
88% Small 79%

85%

* The table above outlines the share of respondents, by size of

business, that have a fixed line connection.

2016 2021 2024

Return

mea ) | Fixed Telephony



Fixed Telephon

Average monthly expenditure on fixed line Perceptions on monthly expenditure

telephony as a stand-alone service _ ,
Businesses respondents are aware of their monthly

Figures based on responses from businesses with a stand-alone expenditure: 26

fixed telephony connection: 30
This question is not asked to businesses that use both bundle and stand-

26 of which (or 87%) are aware of their monthly expenditure alone services, thus the differing sample size for that concerning the other
m2021 m2024 chartin this slide.
57%
14% Expensive
29%
43% 42%
38%
Expensive
57%
15%
4%
€0 - €99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1,000 + 2021 2024
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Fixed Telephon

Figures based on responses from businesses with a stand-alone fixed telephony connection: 30
(This question was not asked in the previous study)

Satisfaction with the service Potential service discontinuation — next 6 to
12 months

Very satisfied
37%

Somewhat
satisfied 40%

Dissatisfied 7%

Not at all satisfied 3%

2024
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Fixed Broadband

Percentage of business respondents having an internet connection

Total number of business respondents with an internet connection: 148

i.e. 99% of the total fixed broadband connection

Large 100%
100% & :
99% 99%
Medium 100%
Small 97%

* The table above outlines the share of respondents, by size of

business, that have an internet subscription.

2016 2021 2024

moa ) -
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Fixed Broadband

Average monthly expenditure on the service Perceptions on monthly expenditure
Business respondents with a stand-alone internet connection: Business respondents on a stand-alone connection
31 that know their expenditure: 25

25 of which (or 80%) are aware of their monthly expenditure
56%

47%

36%
29%
12% 12%
6%

€0-€99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1,000 + 2021 2024

W2021 m2024 H Reasonable W Indifferent Expensive

meQ ) | Fixed Broadband



Fixed Broadband

Number of business respondents with a stand-alone connection: 31

i.e. 21% of the total business respondents

Satisfaction with the service Switching over the last two years

68% [2021 - 11%]

2021 m2024
56%

36%

23%

8% 6%
3%
[ | - No, 87%
Dissatisfied Indifferent Satisfied Very satisfied

[2021 - 89%]

mea ) | Fixed Broadband
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Fixed Broadband

Connection problems during the last 12 Satisfaction with operators’ resolution
months with the main service provider of service disruption

Number of business respondents with a stand-alone Number of business respondents reporting service
internet connection: 31 disruptions: 20 (65%)

i.e. 21% of the total business respondents
40%

349 3% 35%
23% 23%
6%
Indifferent 10%
> N isfied
. Indifferent 13% ot Satisfie

0%

None 1 2-5 6-10 2021 2024
m 2021 2024
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Mobile Telephony

Percentage of business respondents purchasing mobile telephony

Total number of business respondents purchasing the service: 131 (incl. bundled or stand-alone)

i.e. 87% of all business respondents

Large 100%
Medium 84%
Small 87%

* The table above outlines the share of respondents, by size of

business, that have a mobile subscription.

2021 2024

ma ) -
Mobile Telephony Return



Mobile Telephony

Profile of subscriptions — by type of plan offered to employees

Number of business respondents purchasing mobile telephony as a stand-alone: 47

Post paid contract Pre-paid Hybrid
m 2016 92% 5% 2%
m 2021 96% 3% 1%
2024 87% 13% 0%
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Mobile Telephony

Switching in the last two years Reason(s) for switching provider
Number of business respondents purchasing mobile Number of business respondents who switched
telephony as a stand-alone: 47 their stand-alone mobile operator in the last 2 years:

[2021 - 12%] 5 (i.e. 11% of the total)

* Among the 11% of business respondents
who switched their operator in the last two
years;

» 4 respondents found a cheaper alternative.

* One other business respondent indicated
that the service offered was not of a good
quality.

NB: These results should be interpreted with caution, given the small
sample size (n=5).

[2021 - 88%]
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Mobile Telephony

NN ——

Average monthly expenditure on mobile telephony as a stand-alone

Number of business respondents purchasing mobile telephony as a stand-alone: 47

46 of which (or 98%) are aware of their monthly expenditure. Figures presented below are based on feedback from these respondents.

2021 w2024

64%

42%
38%

189
& 15%
9%

9%

€0 - €99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1,000 +
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Mobile Telephony

Satisfaction with the mobile telephony service

Number of business respondents to the relevant question: 47

5%

Not at all satisfied

m:) ‘ Mobile Telephony

m 2021 2024
42%
36%
32%
11%
: .
Dissatisfied Indifferent Satisfied

42%

21%

Very satisfied
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Mobile Broadban

Percentage of business respondents making use of mobile broadband services

Total number of business respondents using mobile broadband: 104

i.e. 69% of the total number of business respondents

57%

559 >6% 2016 m2021 m2024
40%
30% 31%
11%  10%
5% ,
- I

Yes, on a daily basis Yes, regularly but not Yes, rarely No
on a daily basis

mea ) | Mobile Broadband

Large 95%

Medium 62%

Small 68%

* The table above outlines the share of respondents, by size of

business, that have actively use mobile broadband services.

Return



Mobile Broadban

Scope of using mobile broadband

Number of business respondents using mobile broadband: 104

(i.e. 69% of the total number of business respondents; Respondents could provide multiple answers)

. To keep a presence on
Email pap

. . . OTT-based interpersonal
. . To access business website Customer care services [ 1., Other
social media communication
W 2016 97% 62% 61% 37% 0% 11%
m 2021 96% 79% 46% 36% 33% 0%
2024 89% 49% 51% 43% 70%

10%

Other” reasons cited includes usage (1) for online research, (2) for creating hotspots, (3) to access maps, (4) to access the
company server and (5) for video editing/streaming

mea ) | Mobile Broadband
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Mobile Broadban

Satisfaction with the mobile broadband service

Number of business respondents using mobile broadband: 104

i.e. 69% of the total number of business respondents
[2021-2%]  [2021-0%)]

2%2%

[2021 - 48%] [2021 - 11%]

Least Satisfied
Dissatisfied

Indifferent

m Satisfied
m \Very Satisfied

[2021 - 39%)]

mea ) | Mobile Broadband
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OTTs (1/3)

Number of businesses that make use of OTT services either via mobile broadband and/or via fixed broadband: 121
i.e. 81% of all business respondents

Usage of OTT services Frequency of use over the last three months

Regularly but
not on a daily

[2021 - 21%]

basis, 20%
Rarely, 8%

Yes, 81% [2021 - 79%]

2024

m:) ‘ Over-The-Top Services (OTTs) Return



OTTs (2/3)

Number of businesses that make use of OTT services either via mobile broadband and/or via fixed broadband: 121
(Respondents could provide multiple answers)

Types of OTT services that are used Three most preferred OTT platforms

69%
62%

47%

35%

I -

22%

17%
13%
- -

Voice Messaging/Chat Video/Audio/TV Whatsapp Microsoft Zoom  Whatsapp Messenger Microsoft Facebook Instagram Linkedin
Teams Teams
Voice Messaging/Chat Video/Audio/TV

m:) ‘ Over-The-Top Services (OTTs)
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OTTs (3/3)

Level of satisfaction with the use of OTTs

Number of businesses that make use of OTT services either via mobile broadband or via fixed broadband: 121

[2021 - 3%]

[2021 - 47%]

Indifferent
m Satisfied

m Highly Satisfied
[2021 - 49%]

mD ‘ Over-The-Top Services (OTTs)






Bundles (1/5)

Share of businesses purchasing ECS Propensity of bundled subscriptions across

different services

stand-alone vs bundle
Total number of business respondents: 150 I?;?elnr/\itég\st:)irlc;f business respondents purchasing a bundle

i.e. 78% of total business respondents

81%

w Fixed broadband 79%
Bundle Stand-alone Both
2016 2021 m 2024

md )
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Bundles (2/5)

Subscription to another telecom service apart from the bundle subscription
Number of business respondents purchasing another telecom services apart from their bundle subscription: 51

i.e. 44% of all bundle subscribers also purchase a standalone service
(Respondents could provide multiple answers as to which stand-alone service they purchase apart from the bundle subscription)

47%
45%

16%
12%

4%

Fixed broadband Pay TV Another bundle with another
operator

Fixed telephony Mobile telephony

m) ‘ Bundles



Bundles (3/5)

Satisfaction with the quality of service related to the bundle subscription

Number of businesses purchasing telecom services as a bundle: 117

Least Satisfied Dissatisfied Indifferent Satisfied Very Satisfied
w2021 2% 2% 7% 54% 35%
2024 1% 2% 15% 46% 36%

m) ‘ Bundles



Bundles (4/5)

Switching of the bundle subscription in the last two years

Number of business respondents purchasing telecom services as a bundle: 117

[2021 - 15%] Number of business respondents that switched their service provider:
8 (or 7%)
Reasons

* The service offered was not of a good quality (63%),

* A cheaper alternative was found (37%).
Number of business respondents that are dissatisfied or indifferent
but did not switch service provider: 18 (or 15%)
Reasons

* All service providers offer the same service (38%),

* Disruptive for business activity (17%),

* The service offered was of good quality (14%),

* Other service providers do not offer what the company needs (5%),

* Costs to complete the switch (5%)

[2021 - 85%]
mD ‘ Bundles
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NB: These results should be interpreted with caution, given the small sample size.



Bundles (5/5)

Average monthly expenditure on bundles Views on monthly expenditure
Numbgr qf business respondents purchasing a bundle Number of business respondents knowing their
subscription: 117 expenditure on bundles: 111

111 of which (or 95%) are aware of their monthly expenditure
H2021 m2024 Reasonable M Indifferent M Expensive

57%

44%

21% 20% 21%
15% 14%
- I
€0-€99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1,000 + 2021 2024
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High-end connec

Use of non-standard data connectivity services

Total number of business respondents using other data services: 43

i.e. 29% of the total business respondents
Large
29%

22% Medium

19%

Small

2016 w2021 w2024

‘ Other data services
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65%

25%

21%

The table above outlines the share of respondents, by size of
business, that are subscribed to high-end connectivity

services.

Return



High-end connec

Use of non-standard data connectivity services — by type of service

Number of business respondents making use of non-standard data services: 43

(i.e. 29% of the total business respondents; respondents could provide multiple answers)

70% W 2016 2021 2024
65%
63% 63%  63%
27%
23%
16%
13% 129% 13%
0
- [ ]
Ethernet IP-VPN International IP Microwave links Leased lines Other

moa ) -
Other data services Return



High-end connec

Number of business respondents making use of non-standard data connectivity services: 43
All business respondents were aware of their monthly expenditure for other data services

Monthly expenditure Perceptions on price

45% m 2021 2024

Reasonable M Indifferent M Expensive

35%
33% 33%

28%

12%
9%

5%

€0-€99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1,000 + 2021 2024

mD ‘ Other data services
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High-end connec

Number of business respondents making use of non-standard data connectivity services: 43

Satisfaction with the service Switching over the last two years

7%

Dissatisfied Indifferent Satisfied
m 2021 0% 18% 82% 2021 2024
2024 5% 28% 67% Yes mNo

"m):) ‘ Other data services



High-end connec

Applicability of service level agreements with service provider

Number of business respondents making use of non-standard data connectivity services: 43

i.e. 29% of the total business respondents
[2021 - 18%]

[2021 - 30%)]

[2021 - 52%]

m ) ‘ Other data services



Disclaimer

® This publication contains information, which may include statistics, that have been obtained from sources believed to be reliable
in regard to the subject matter covered.

® This publication does not constitute commercial, legal or other advice however so described. In publishing this information, the
Malta Communications Authority (MCA) is not responsible and cannot be held liable for the quality, completeness, adequacy and
accuracy of any information, statements and statistics however so described, contained within this document.

®* The MCA reserves the right to change and update any such information including any statements and statistics provided in this
document at its discretion and without prior notification.

* To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the MCA nor any of its officers or its agents, however so described, will assume
responsibility and/or liability for any loss or damage, however so described, arising from or related to the use of the content of
this document

Disclaimer
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